# CH \$40.00 41670

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM451754 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BAYER AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT		12/30/2016	Joint Stock Company: GERMANY

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOCIETE D'EXPLOITATION DES PRODUITS LES INDUSTRIES CHIMIQUES, SEPPIC SA
Street Address:	75 quai d'Orsay
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75007
Entity Type:	Société Anonyme (Sa): FRANCE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4167096	TALADVANCE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7136248950

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713-624-8953

Email: NEVA.DARE-SC@AIRLIQUIDE.COM

Correspondent Name: AIR LIQUIDE USA LLC
Address Line 1: 9811 KATY FREEWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77024

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neva Dare
SIGNATURE:	/Neva Dare/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

TRADEMARK 900429437 REEL: 006210 FRAME: 0891 source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page5.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page6.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page7.tif source=SERDEX 17 01 13 12 Bayer and Seppic Trademarks Assignment Agreement#page8.tif

#### TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

#### between

### Bayer Consumer Care AG

Peter-Merian-Str. 84 4002 Basel Switzerland

- hereinafter referred to as BCC -,

## Bayer Intellectual Property GmbH

Alfred-Nobel-Str. 10 40789 Monheim Germany

- hereinafter referred to as BIP -,

#### Bayer AG

Kaiser-Wilhelm-Allee 1 51368 Leverkusen Germany

- hereinafter referred to as BAG -,

and

# Société d'Exploitation des Produits pour les Industries Chimiques, SEPPIC SA 75, quai d'Orsay 75007 Paris

France

- hereinafter referred to as Purchaser -

BCC, BIP, BAG and PURCHASER are hereinafter individually or collectively referred to as the "Parties".

En accord avec les parties, les présantes ont été reliées par le procédé ASSEMBLACT R C empêchant toute substitution ou addition et sunt seulement signées à la dernière page.

#### Recitals

WHEREAS, BAG's affiliated company Bayer HealthCare SAS (hereinafter referred to as "BHC") and Purchaser have entered into a Business Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 28 November 2016 (hereinafter referred to as "BSPA") by which BHC agrees to sell and/or cause its Affiliates to sell certain Assets (as defined in the BSPA) to SPPC SAS (as defined in the BSPA) on the Completion Date (as defined in the BSPA); and

WHEREAS, BAG, BIP and BCC are the respective registered owners of the trademark registrations and pending applications listed in **Schedule 1** to this Trademarks Assignment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks") which are all registered on behalf and to the benefit of BCC; and

WHEREAS, BCC is the beneficiary owners of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, BAG, BIP and BCC herewith assign all of their rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks to Purchaser.

#### NOW THEREFORE, the PARTIES of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement agree as follows:

#### 1. TRANSFER OF TRADEMARKS

- 1.1 BAG, BCC and BIP herewith absolutely assign and transfer to Purchaser or its nominated representative any and all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks. Purchaser hereby accepts this transfer and assignment. The transfer and assignment under this Trademarks Assignment Agreement shall take effect upon signature of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement by the PARTIES. This transfer and assignment also includes the right to sue for and to recover damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of or acts of passing off with respect to the Trademarks which may have occurred before the date of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement.
- 1.2 BAG, BCC and BIP shall deliver to Purchaser or its nominated representative all records and files relating to the Trademarks as soon as reasonably practicable after the Completion Date.

#### 2. RECORDATION OF TRADEMARK TRANSFER

- 2.1 Purchaser shall be responsible for the registration of the transfer of the Trademarks in the official registers and for compliance with any deadlines for doing so. Purchaser shall be responsible for the preparation of all documents necessary for the recordation of the transfer of the Trademarks. All costs shall be borne by Purchaser. BAG, BIP and BCC shall on Purchaser's request and at Purchaser's expense, but only if such request was made within a period of nine (9) month after the Completion Date, do and execute or arrange for the doing and execution of all acts, deeds and documents reasonably necessary for the recordation of the transfer of the Trademarks.
- After the Completion Date, BAG, BIP and BCC, respectively, shall hold the Trademarks as nominee and trustee for and on behalf of Purchaser and shall use their reasonable endeavors (subject to reimbursement of their out of pocket costs by Purchaser) to maintain the Trademarks until the transfer of the Trademarks is recorded, but for no longer than twelve (12) months after the Completion Date. Thereafter, BAG, BIP and BCC shall only be obliged to take action in order to maintain and renew the Trademarks on the explicit instruction and costs of Purchaser if the documents required for the transfer of the Trademarks and to be executed by BAG, BIP and/or BCC have been provided by Purchaser within nine (9) months after the Closing Date. If a third party initiates proceedings within the afore set period challenging the validity of the Trademarks or opposing the registration of a pending application, BAG, BIP and/or BCC, respectively, shall provide to Purchaser (at Purchaser's sole costs and expense) all assistance reasonably necessary in order to defend the Trademarks.

2.3 If BAG, BIP and/or BCC should be unable to fulfil the transfer of any of the Trademarks, BAG, BIP and BCC undertake to grant to Purchaser a royalty-free, perpetual, irrevocable and exclusive license to use any of such Trademarks in the relevant territory.

#### 3. VALIDITY OF THE TRADEMARKS

- 3.1 The Trademarks shall be transferred under their current legal status.
- 3.2 Any warranty or liability of BAG, BIP and/or BCC for the validity of the Trademarks and for any defects in title shall be exclusively governed by the provisions of the BSPA.
- 3.3 The Purchaser has been fully informed of the registration situation, of the past use of the Trademarks and of the products distributed under the Trademarks. The Purchaser in particular is aware that the Trademarks have been used in close association with the name Bayer and the Bayer logo (i.e. the Bayer Cross). The Purchaser shall ensure that no risk of deception of the customers or other involved parties with respect to the origin and quality of the products distributed by it arises from its intended usage of the Trademarks. The Purchaser shall hold BAG, BCC and BIP harmless with respect to all claims which could be made against BAG, BCC and/or BIP by third parties on the bases of the use of the Trademarks by Purchaser. Purchaser shall not use the Bayer name and or the Bayer Cross, third party names, trademarks or logos in conjunction with the Trademarks which could be confused with the Bayer name and/or the Bayer logo.

#### 4. PURCHASE PRICE

- 4.1 The consideration to be paid by Purchaser to BCC (the beneficial owner of all Trademarks) for the sale and assignment of the Trademarks (the "Purchase Price") shall correspond to an amount equal to € 150,000 (in words: Euro one hundred and fifty thousands).
- 4.2 The Purchase Price shall become due and payable at the Completion Date and shall be paid in Euro to an account designated by BCC.
- 4.3 The Purchase Price shall bear interest (Zinsen) at a rate of five (5) percentage points above the then applicable 1-month EURIBOR (act/360) as published by Reuters two (2) Business Days (as such term is defined in the BSPA) prior to the Completion Date at or around 11:00 CET, applicable for the period from and excluding the Completion Date to the actual date of payment, and including it.
- 4.4 All agreed consideration is exclusive of Value Added Tax ("VAT"). VAT applies and shall be invoiced additionally according to the applicable VAT law and shall be paid after receipt of a correct invoice in accordance with the applicable VAT law, if such VAT-amount is payable to the respective tax authority.
- 4.5 Any Party required to make a payment under this Trademarks Assignment Agreement shall be entitled to deduct and withhold from the amount payable the tax which the paying Party is liable for under any provisions of applicable tax law. No deduction shall be made nor shall a reduced amount be deducted if the paying Party is timely furnished by the payee Party with all documents required for the application of a zero or reduced rate according to the respective double taxation treaty. Any withheld tax shall be treated as having been paid by the paying Party to the payee Party for all purposes of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement. The paying Party shall timely forward the tax receipts certifying the payments of withholding tax on behalf of the payee Party. Any assignment of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement by the paying Party, to the extent allowed by this Trademarks Assignment Agreement, which causes a higher withholding tax rate as is applicable without the assignment, shall be borne by the paying Party unless the payee Party has approved such assignment.

4.6 Any Transfer Taxes shall be borne by the Purchaser. Transfer Taxes shall be defined as any federal, state, county, local, foreign and other sales, use, transfer, excise, conveyance, documentary transfer, stamp duty, registration, recording or similar tax, fee or charge imposed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this IP Trademarks Assignment Agreement or the recording of any assignment or other evidence of sale, transfer or assignment of property (or any interest therein) affected pursuant to this Trademarks Assignment Agreement; provided however, Transfer Taxes shall not include any VAT.

#### 5. MISCELLANEOUS

- 5.1 In the event that one or more provisions of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement shall or shall deem to be invalid or unenforceable, the validity and enforceability of the other provisions of this Trademarks Assignment Agreement shall not be affected thereby. In such case, the Parties hereto agree to recognize and give effect to such valid enforceable provision or provisions which correspond as closely as possible with the commercial intent of the Parties. The same applies, mutatis mutandis, to any omission (Vertragslücken) in this Trademarks Assignment Agreement.
- 5.2 This Trademarks Assignment Agreement, including this clause 5.2 hereof, shall only be amended by a written instrument signed by all Parties.
- 5.3 This Trademarks Assignment Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany without regard to its conflict of law principals. The District Court (*Landgericht*) of Cologne (Germany) shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

Leverkusen, R. 12 2016

Paris, 30/12 2016

Bayer Intellectual Property GmbH

Bayer Aktiengesellschaft

SEPPIC SA

Bayer Consumer Care AG

Martin Steiner
Senior Legal Counsel

Senior Legal Counsel H

Pascal Bürgin Head of Law and Compliance

En accord avec les parties, les présantes ont été reliées par le procédé ASSEMBLACT R C empêchant toute substitution ou attdifion et sont seulement signées à la dernière page.

# SCHEDULE 1:

TRADEMARK

5

REEL: 006210 FRAME: 0897

Indeput Courty Digita	Albert	bares Owner at a Country	TMA Preparations commétiques pour des indications anti-rides, effet	The state of the s							
			raffermissant, and vergetures, cellulite.								
	<b>.</b>										
		Care AG, Care AG,							Consumer	ademark	
TECA France National (03, 05		Switzerland Switzerland	ind bactérienne et anti-mycoses.	013104764	11.06.2001 03	013104764 11.06.2001	2001 11.06.2021	Registered	Health	Pool M0118	M0118561 0002.00 FR
	<u>aŭ</u>	Bayer Bayer									
		_									
ADIKIU		Care AG, Care AG,						ar to . t	Consumer		
M Brazil National GB	Ī	Switzerland Switzerland	and cosmetic products.	909800766	07.08.2015			Pending	Health	Dermatology 2015-0795 0001.00 BR	95 0001.00 BR
		Baver Baver						. See No. See			
		J-L	int Class DS:					. San Bass			
SAKADIKIU	, C					÷			Consumer		
M Brazil National 05		P	pharmaceutical products.	909800782 0	07.08.2015	-		Pending	Health	Dermatology 2015-0795 0002.00 BR	95 0002 00 BR
			Int. Class 03:			-		to to to	:		
			Ivacural narpal, plant and flower extracts used for the preparation of		•			Banda - Tr		-	
			cosmetic products.			-		a - Vac Ban b		-	
· ·		Dayer Dayer	\{\bar{\chi} \\ \chi \\ \\ \chi \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\					ton ton the		-	
SAKADIKU		Care AG Care AG						aller for the	Consumor		
M France National	89	2	oharmaceutical products.	154200625	30.07.2015	154200625 30:07:2015	2015 30.07.2025	Registered	Health	. Dermatology 2015-0795.0003.00 FB	35 0003 00 FR
!	; [									-	
			Natürliche Kräuter., Blumen- und Pflanzenextrakte für die Herstellung von								
			Kosmetika.								
					en en en						
								Bas Bas Je			
- Joseph		_	Int. Klasse 05:								
KADIKIU German			Natürliche Kräuter-, Blumen- und Pflanzenextrakte für die Herstellung von	15047816.4				•	Consumer		
M y National	8 8	Switzerland Switzerland	pharmazeutischen Produkt	702	29.07.2015 30	302015047816 19.11.2015	2015 31.07.2025	Registered	Health	Dermatology 2015-0795-0006.00 DE	30 00/9000 SE
a c		-	Int. Class 1: Natural herbal, plant and flower extracts for use in the								
			manufacture of cosmetic/pharmaceutical preparations.								
			lat Class 9: Cosmetic worderts made from natural berhall plant and flower								
		Bayer Bayer	otteday.					•			
		ì									-
-											
KADIKIU	9 6								Consumer		
M Japan National	8	Switzerland Switzerland	- 1	2015-79409	19.08.2015			Pending	Health	Dermatology 2015-0795 0004 00 JP	95 0004.00 JP
			Natural herbal, plant and flower extracts used for the preparation of								
			cosmetto products.								
					٠						
United	ا ل	_	Int. Class 05:		•			•			
SAKADIKIU States of		Care AG, Care AG,	Natural herbal, plant and flower extracts used for the preparation of		٠				Consumer		
M America National 03,05		Switzerland Switzerland	pharmaceutical products.	86/715953	05.08.2015			Pending	Health	Dermatology 2015-0795 0005.00 US	35 0005.00 US

Consumer Descriptions 2015-13960001.00-6K		Consumer Nealth Dermatology 2015-13960003.00.BR		Consumer  Feath Described 2015 1796 CON. ID. CA.	11.00		Container Health Dermatology 2015-1336 (CDS, O) FR	Consumer Health Dermandely (2015-1356,000,000)	Genemer Geneme Health Dermalology 2015-1395-0007.00.JP	(148) 41(1)		Permatobox	Catcana' MR44951 003.00 Health Deimalology W0.01.80	Мортина		Health Promobiles INP. O. L. F.	Consumer: Sealth Dermarology M0146051 000L00 DE		Consumer Moleculary WO.014605 (CO.00) Health Delmarcholy WO.0146.	Dermatology		Permatology	
Pending	Pending	Pending		Perkilly	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		) Net quit	Registered	<b>X</b> ugue A	el and and confinely any any an		arijera <sub>d</sub> .	Registered	Pending	Registered	Registered	Kegstered	Cogniered	gelöstered	Registered	Registered	Registered	
								90 11.2625					30.00.3021		M.P. 2721	26.09.2021	31.08,372	1205.00.00	20.70.2021	20.05.2021	20:00:301	100.80.05	
								est establish	٠				30.09.2011		1	11. 100.00 11.	171 02.09.3011	20.09.3011	20.09.2013	20.09.2011	100 05 2011	20.09.2011	
01.12.2015	0.12.703	01.12.3015		11.2.7085			7.11.905	2.11.2015	1.12.2015			Col.2016	11.06511.5	1102.09.22	11111916	100016	ECORAGIN MERCANIST	SIGNOTI.	Heater	9139011	TORRATO	1108916	
910398661	5,68,6016	90082016		:		gi.	STOCTULE TOP-SEES!	60/r/s	2015-10187 ILLD:2015	MI 11.00	ź	96/96/961 OA.DA.201		1544699	:		30203304617	-					
Malural herbal, plant and flower extracts for use to the manufacture of cosmetty (phermittal) preparations.	nor int. Class 08: https://doi.org/10.0000/10.000/10.000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000/10.0000		of OMS (SE) with a Comment of the Co	to: Cara 75:  Weddouble to be added a comparation of the carefus a propose; anthe above of the defendance of the carefus and t	Int. Gass Ot. Hapus hereal, plant and flower estimate for use in the manufacture of cosmetic/plantmaster/local proparations.	Int. Clean OD: Millits heibal, plant and flower extracts used for the preparation of exrmetit produc	with all that the state of the		the Oxyoth Comparison obsisted supple from trade-alterbut, prost and flower entrach. The trade of the Oxyothe	net. Ober 612: Network histolat, plants and florest soft acts for one in the manufacture of cornects (premitted and parabots.	ier. Class (I): Natural herbai, plant and Hower eart acts used for the preparation of cas matric predices	ner int Class Co. Network robel, plant and flower extracts used for the prepriation of pharmacountral products.	New Jan 3: New 7 herbal extracts used for the grey at allon of connectic products.	ner nautza minda estraca sake roz (ne preparation or cosmette products and many programmed products.	Property Conft., Gre No. Matural herbal existed ung for the preparation of conmette products. Byen intellectual Super Consumer Gas 3.	Nation install set large used for the preparation of oxionity produces.  National sets by managers because for the Herstellung won kosmet table to budden.	ter Class 3: — Natinal factor entracts used for the preparation of courrence proposts.	reci Class 3: Natural herbal extracts used for the preparation of ownering products.	nor takes it.  Market herbal extracts used for the preparation of commercia products.	Natural heabal estracts used for the preparation of costrettle products, nor flow R.	Natural herbal extracts used for the preparation of commettegroducts, not dass 3:	Natural herbal extracts used for the proparation of committy products, OASE 2.  Blood factors and decide assessment of comments of the contract of the contrac	
Property GmbH, Care AG, Sermany Switzerland	Myer Intellectual Bayer Consumer Supporty Coddill Care AG. Sermany Switzerland Mana Intellectual Bases Consumer			Byer Consumer Care AG, Switzerland			Bayer Communer Cite AG, Switzerland	9 Beyer Consumer Care NG Switzerland	1 - Beyer Consum Care AG - Switzerland	-	\$1.0000 mpm	Layer Consumer Care AG, Switzerland	Orr AG	# GreAS	Gre AK, Byer Cossum	į	Bayer Consumer It Gre AG, Switzer land	Byer Conyumer Care MG	Care A6,	Care AG, Bayer Consumer	Care AG. Bayer Consumer	Care M6.	
Property Grabia, Germany	Bayer Intellectual Property Gold III. Germany Buser Intellectual	Property GmbH, Germany		Bayer latefactual Property GmbH, Germany			Sayer Intellectual B Froperty Grabit, C Gebrahy	Gayer Intellectual Property Grabil, Geography	Payer Intellectual Bayer Gunaum Property GmbH, Gue AG, Gernathy Sellicoland		_		Bayer Intellectual Bayer Consumer Property CmbH. Gire AG.			Property Lentil.	Bayer Sayre Cor Akilangesellschaft Gre AG, Germany Switterla	Bayer intellectual Property Cmbil.	Property SmbH.	Property GmbH. Bayer intellectual	Property GmbH, Bayer Intellectual	Property GmbH,	
National Di	National 03	National 05		National O. 05			OT, 03. National OS	National OS, 65	CO, DS, National OS			Mational Of	Wipo as	National 03, 06	N N	B.	Kalena @	WPO 08	Wipo UB	Mapo og		WP0 09	
HOSĄBOWA Brazil	OSABORA Brost	OSABORA Brani		AQSABOYA China			ROSABORA FLANCE	NOSAROJSA Germeny	POSABOAA Japan			Outred Senes of ROSARORA Amerika	TALADVAN CF Benefuk	C Causto	eugo.	ž.	TALACVAN CF Germany	TALABVAN GE Italy	TALADYAN KANAS CF (South)	G Poland DALADVAN	Cf Spain TALADVAM United	CE Kingdom	

	Consumer (4-10) Demacology 20(5-129) 0004 00 FR		Commeritatifs Demanding. 2063-7794017/10 Dt.		Consumer Health Dermitology 1016-129-003500.P		remarkación de la composition della composition	De martology 2016-129-0002.03-68	Demarking 1006-1799 (008 (0) 88		Consumer Health Dermatology 2016-1279-0006.0046
	Consumer (featt)		Container Health		Consumer Health		Commercial in temporal of the commercial of the	Consumer Health Demastology	Gosumer Health Dewnstokeps		Consumer Health
	e e		in the second se		Pearling			Penting	Pending		Pending
							:		:		
		7	ant strainmenter for for forest strain								
	14.10.2016		STORIEN SHED AVIII. IN 10.2016		SICE DE NI			19.10.2016	9102.01.01		21,10,2016
	344.007346		BHETUTUCE		2015-1145-90			911789707	917,000		87215M
The forest of the control of the con	is Carroll.  In Carroll States and America (1974 and America) have deviced used for the proposation of platmacentral products.  In Natural States and Barroce states for the resolution of platmacentral for survivorsations before the resolution with Militals and Major and Showled Spekers.	hat, Nance OB. Saybi Hors Ki John, i Planten-und Bildens krakte als Komponenten von Mötteln zur Körper und Schönbei lapflege.	is Nice Of Addition Diskey, filtains and Womenstein let be des his values one please and interest models in sed Priganties. In Class Cit. Handel bevold, pleas and donner review for see in the named when of commerce.	Inc. Ossob: Matural herbal, glant axen literer esforces and as components of demandrogical countaiso.	Inc. Date BS: Natural plant and Bower estimats and medicinal betti catatos used for the proportidos of pharmaceutical analysis.	I.P. Gass G.	Int. Class (I)	Natural herbal, plant and Rower raths on sold as components of demandiographicsmedics. Int. Oue 65.	What all plant and flower extents and medicated both extent overlight the properties of plants accaded products. In Corell. Hatted February Land and Bower extents for our in the named extent of concentra-	Int. Class BA. Harsald Ferbal, glass and flower sursets sold as components of demandinginal connectus.	Int. Ossa 66. Marent plant and flower cultants and wediging herb cutants used his the graparities of physicsounital products.
	Bayer Genomer Gen AG. Switzerland		Bayer Consumer Care AG, Switzschool		Bayer Contumer Care AG, Switzerland	Raper Convention Care Mi.	Bayer Consumer Care Aff,	Switzerland Bayer Consumer Care AG	Swittenand		Bayer Consumer Care AG, Switzesland
hermania de la companya de la compan	Byerlakellechval Property GmbH. Germany		Bayer intellectual Property Goldel, Gesenber		Bayer Intellectual Peoporty GmbH. Germany	Rayer Intellection Peoperty GmbH, Categories	Bayer Intellectual Property GmbH,	Germany Bayer Intellectual Property GribH,	Germany		Sayer intellectual Property Gmbi C Germany
	50 10 10		91.01.05		8 '6 '6			а.	8.		9,0,0
	Hallen		Asirona		Lucitora	Medican		Mationa	Retions		Melione
	SUBJEANA Fames Melical . 01.01.05		Gentury		114	200	į.	# ·	Profession of the Party of the		United States of SUGGE OF SUBDIGARD America (Mathogal OF
1	SUBLIGARIA		SUBLIGANA		SUBLIGARIA	Chancada		SUBDICAMA	SUBLIGARA		SUBDICANA

**RECORDED: 11/21/2017**